A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sadness and condolences of the Eighteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia at the passing of Namio Nanpei.

- 1 WHEREAS, Mr. Namio Nanpei passed away on August 4,
- 2 2013 at the age of 68; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Nanpei is survived by his wife, Erwihne
- 4 Napei, children and many family members; and
- 5 WHEREAS, at the time of his passing Mr. Nanpei had served
- 6 in various capacities in our National and State
- 7 governments for over 30 years as a dedicated public
- 8 servant; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Nanpei attended Hawaii Business college
- 10 as a young man, after school he worked in private business
- 11 and for the USDA Rural Development program, he then went
- 12 on to serve in seven National government administrations
- 13 promoting our coconut industry as the General Manager of
- 14 the Coconut Development Authority, and he has also served
- 15 as a member of the Board of Trustees for the Department of
- 16 Land in the Pohnpei State Government; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Mr. Nanpei also served his community as a
- 18 traditional leader during his life, he had many
- 19 traditional titles, with the last title of Rohsa being
- 20 assumed on August 21, 2008; and
- 21 WHEREAS, both Pohnpei State and the National

```
government benefited from Mr. Nanpei's guidance and
 2
   leadership, and his commitment to the development of his
   community, particularly our local products, and his long
   service and hard work have earned him the gratitude and
   respect of the people of this Nation,; and
 6
        WHEREAS, the Members of the Eighteenth Congress of
   the Federated States of Micronesia join the family,
   friends, colleagues and the citizens of our country in
   mourning the passing of Mr. Namio Nanpei; now; therefore;
        BE IT RESOLVED, the Eighteenth Congress of the
10
   Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session
11
12
   2013 wishes to express to the family, friends and
13
   colleagues their sadness and condolences at the passing of
14
   the Namio Nanpei; and
15
       BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this
   resolution be transmitted to the President, the Governors of
16
   the four States and the presiding offices of the State
17
18
   Legislatures, and to Erwihne Nanpei, wife of the late Namio
   Nanpei.
19
20
   Date: 9/30/13
                               Introduced by: /s/ Dohsis Halbert
21
                                                  Dohsis Halbert
22
23
```

2 of 2

24